

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/15/2020 1:09 PM

NO. 36742-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

VINCENTE BUENO, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Bret Roberts, WSBA #40628  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2-5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

V. ARGUMENT..... 7-12

    A. Despite the Error of Admitting Irrelevant Criminal  
    History, Mr. Bueno did not Receive Ineffective  
    Assistance of Counsel..... 7-9

        1. Aside from Prior Convictions for Violation of  
        Domestic Violence No Contact Orders, Mr.  
        Bueno’s Criminal History Should Not Have  
        Been Available to the Jury. .... 8-9

    B. The Evidence Against Mr. Bueno was Substantial and  
    Uncontroverted..... 9-12

VI. CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*State v. Green*, 71 Wn.2d 371 (1967)..... 6

*State v. Gresham*, 173 Wn.2d 405 (2012)..... 6

*State v. Gunderson*, 181 Wn.2d 916 (2014)..... 6

*State v. Hendrickson*, 129 Wn.2d 61 (1996)..... 9

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322 (1995)..... 7-8

*State v. Saunders*, 91 Wn.App. 575 (1998)..... 9

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222 (1987)..... 7-8

**OTHER CASES**

*Old Chief v. United States*, 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574  
(1997)..... 4, fn.2
